

No. A20-1561

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Carvin Buzzell, Jr. individually, and as Owner of Timber Valley Grille, Timber Valley Grille Catering, and Rum River Barn and Vineyards,

Petitioner,

vs.

Tim Walz, as Governor of the State of Minnesota, and as Chair of the Minnesota Executive Council and the Minnesota Executive Council, duly organized under Minnesota Statute 9.011,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ANDERSON LAW GROUP PLLC

MATTHEW ANDERSON (#0397364)
STEVEN ANDERSON (#017361)

1010 Dale Street North
St. Paul, MN 55117
Telephone: (651) 253-2228
matt@andersonlgnm.com
steve@andersonlgnm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

LIZ KRAMER (#0325089)
Solicitor General

RICHARD DORNFELD (#0401204)
KATHERINE HINDERLIE (#0397325)
Assistant Attorneys General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
(651) 757-1010 (Voice)
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us
richard.dornfeld@ag.state.mn.us
katherine.hinderlie@ag.state.mn.us

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. PEACETIME EMERGENCY AUTHORITY.....	3
II. MINNESOTA’S COVID-19 RESPONSE FOR BARS, RESTAURANTS, AND EVENT CENTERS	4
A. Restaurants, Bars, and Event Centers Are Highly Regulated Under Normal Circumstances.	5
B. The Governor’s Executive Orders Placed Additional Limitations on High-Risk Public Accommodations to Mitigate COVID-19 Transmission.	5
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. SECTION 12.34’S PLAIN LANGUAGE RENDERS BUZZELL’S CLAIM INELIGIBLE FOR COMPENSATION.	9
A. Commandeering’s Plain Meaning Requires that the State Seize Private Property for Direct Government Use.....	9
B. Legislative History Confirms Commandeer’s Plain Meaning Requires Direct Use.....	14
II. BUZZELL’S COMMANDEERING DEFINITION IS TEXTUALLY UNMOORED.	16
A. Buzzell’s Argument that Section 12.34 Is a Codified Exception to Principles in Takings Jurisprudence Is Unfounded.....	16
1. Buzzell Provides No Evidence the Legislature Intended Commandeering to Fill a Gap in Takings Jurisprudence for Emergency Health Regulations.....	17

2.	Buzzell’s Argument Convolutates Statutory Interpretation Principles.	19
B.	Buzzell’s Interpretation Fails to Give Full Effect to Section 12.34 and Adds Words that the Legislature Did Not Supply.	21
1.	Buzzell’s Interpretation Moves Commandeering’s “Use” Requirement from the First to the Second Subdivision.	21
2.	Buzzell Baselessly Attempts to Expand Section 12.34’s Applicability.....	24
C.	Buzzell’s Interpretation Leads to Absurd, Impossible, or Unreasonable Results.	25
III.	THE COURT NEED NOT ADOPT THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DIRECT, ACTIVE USE INTERPRETATION TO DETERMINE NO COMMANDEERING OCCURRED.	28
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATION OF LENGTH OF DOCUMENT	31
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bimber’s Delwood, Inc. v. James</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 760 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)	18
<i>Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., L.L.C. v. Davis</i> , 267 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	20
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	Passim
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	30
<i>TJM 64, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 828 (W.D. Tenn. 2000)	18
STATE CASES	
<i>Allan v. R.D. Offutt Co.</i> , 869 N.W.2d 31 (Minn. 2015)	8, 10
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Ventura</i> , 610 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2000)	19
<i>Buzzell v. Tim Walz Governor of Minn.</i> , 962 N.W.2d 894 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021)	8
<i>Cal. Corr. Peace Officers Ass’n. v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 77 Cal. Rptr. 3d 844 (2008)	23
<i>DeCook v. Rochester Intern. Airport Joint Zoning Bd.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 2011)	26
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. California</i> , 221 Cal. Rptr. 225 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)	24

<i>Halva v. Minn. State Colls. & Univs.</i> , 953 N.W.2d 496 (Minn. 2021)	24
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 789 (D. Minn. 2020)	18
<i>JWC Fitness, LLC v. Murphy</i> , No. A-0639-20, __ A.3d __, 2021 WL 4823500 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 18, 2021)	21, 29
<i>La Bruzzo v. State</i> , 165 S0.3d 166 (La. Ct. App. 2014)	20, 21
<i>Marty v. State</i> , 786 P.2d 524 (Idaho 1989)	23
<i>Minn. Express, Inc. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 333 N.W.2d 871 (Minn. 1983)	19
<i>Save Lake Calhoun v. Strommen</i> , 943 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 2020)	12, 14, 25
<i>Shire v. Rosemount, Inc.</i> , 875 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. 2016)	10
<i>Sid-Mar’s Rest. & Lounge, Inc. v. State ex rel. Governor</i> , 142 So. 3d 188 (La. 5th Cir. Ct. App. 2014)	23–24
<i>Staab v. Diocese of St. Cloud</i> , 853 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. 2014)	11
<i>State v. Leathers</i> , 799 N.W.2d 606, 609 (Minn. 2011)	9
<i>Van Asperen v. Darling Olds, Inc.</i> , 93 N.W.2d 690 (Minn. 1958)	12
<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014)	8, 29
<i>Wensmann Realty, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 734 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2007)	17

<i>White Bear Lake Restoration Ass’n ex rel. State v. Minn. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 946 N.W.2d 373 (Minn. 2020)	21
---	----

<i>Zeman v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 552 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. 1996)	17, 26
--	--------

STATE STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

2020 Minn. Laws 7th Spec. Sess., ch. 2, art. 1	28
--	----

Act of June 30, 2021, ch. 12, art. 2, § 23, 2021 Minn. Laws 1st Spec. Sess.	7
--	---

Article I, Section 8 of the Minnesota Constitution	7, 8
--	------

Article I, Section 13 of the Minnesota Constitution	7
---	---

Cal. Gov’t Code § 8572	23
------------------------------	----

1951 Minn. Laws ch. 694	3, 4, 10
-------------------------------	----------

1953 Minn. Laws ch. 745	3
-------------------------------	---

1976 Minn. Laws ch. 266	3
-------------------------------	---

1979 Minn. Laws ch. 2	3
-----------------------------	---

1980 Minn. Laws ch. 611	3
-------------------------------	---

1996 Minn. Laws ch. 344	3
-------------------------------	---

2002 Minn. Laws ch. 402	3, 14
-------------------------------	-------

2020 Minn. Laws ch. 75	6
------------------------------	---

Minn. Stat. ch. 12	3
--------------------------	---

Minn. Stat. § 12.03	12
---------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 12.04	25
---------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 12.09	25
---------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 12.21	25
Minn. Stat. § 12.31	26, 27
Minn. Stat. § 12.34	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 117.025	19, 20
Minn. Stat. § 157.16	5
Minn. Stat. § 157.20	5
Minn. Stat. § 340A.401	5
Minn. Stat. § 645.08	9
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	14, 21
Minn. Stat. § 645.17	25, 26
Minn. Stat. § 645.49	19
STATE REGULATIONS	
Minn. R. 7511.0090	5
Minn. R. ch. 4626	5
Minn. R. ch. 7515	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>“A Boer and His Gun and His Wife Are Three Things Always Together”</i> : Republican Masculinity and the 1914 Rebellion, 24 J.S. Afr. Stud. 737, 739 (1998).....	11
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2018)	10, 25
<i>CDC COVID Data Tracker</i> , Centers for Disease Control, (Nov. 18, 2021).....	4
Emerg. Exec. Order 91-25 (Nov. 2, 1991)	3
Emerg. Exec. Order 15-09 (Apr. 23, 2015).....	3

Emerg. Exec. Order 20-01 (Mar. 13, 2020)	6
Emerg. Exec. Order 20-04 (Mar. 16, 2020)	6, 7, 25, 29
Emerg. Exec. Order 20-20 (Mar. 25, 2020)	27
Emerg. Exec. Order 20-63 (May 27, 2020)	6, 7, 25
Emerg. Exec. Order 20-65 (May 20, 2020).....	27
Emerg. Exec. Order 20-74 (June 5, 2020).....	6
Emerg. Exec. Order 20-99 (Nov. 19, 2020)	6, 7, 25
Emerg. Exec. Order 20-103 (Dec. 17, 2020)	6
Emerg. Exec. Order 21-01 (Jan. 6, 2021).....	6
Emerg. Exec. Order 21-07 (Feb. 12, 2021)	6
Minn. H., Floor Debate, 82nd Minn. Leg., Reg. Sess. (May 16, 2002).....	15
Minn. H., Floor Debate, 82nd Minn. Leg., Reg. Sess. (May 18, 2002).....	15
Minn. Sen., Floor Debate, 82nd Minn. Leg., Reg. Sess. (Apr. 3, 2002).....	15
Minn. State Fire Code § 105.1.....	5
Press Release, Office of Governor Tim Walz, Governor Walz Convenes Special Session of Minnesota Legislature to Pass COVID-19 Relief for Small Businesses, Workers, Families (Dec. 9, 2020)	28
<i>Situation Update for COVID-19</i> , Minnesota Department of Health (Nov. 18, 2021)	4
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1943).....	10
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged</i> (2017).....	10
